Voice Data Internet Wireless Entertainment



Embarq Corporation EMBARQ.com Mailstop: KSOPKJ0502 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, KS 66211

April 12, 2007

Ms. Beth Salak
Director, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attention: Tariff Section
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: **TL727**

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Embarq Florida, Inc. General Exchange Tariff. This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of April 15, 2007. The Company's tariffs are available on its website at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

Section A29 Fourth Revised Sheet 72

Ninth Revised Sheet 76 Second Revised Sheet 78.1 Original Sheet 78.2 Section A29 Cont'd

Second Revised Sheet 79 Third Revised Sheet 80 Fourth Revised Sheet 81 Third Revised Sheet 82

This filing reduces the non-recurring charge associated with the 1.544 Mbps, 3.0 Mbps, 6.0 Mbps, 9.0 Mbps. 10.5 Mbps and 12 Mbps Enhanced Frame Relay Access Lines for the two and three year terms to \$500 and \$350, respectively. In addition, existing tariff language was revised to remove reference to the applicable transmission speeds associated with the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service.

Commission consideration and timely approval of these pages are respectfully requested. If you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call Tamela Kelly at 850-599-1029.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Matthews

cc: Tamela Kelly Sandy Khazraee Attachments

> Mary L. Matthews TARIFF ANALYST II Voice: (913) 345-7721 Fax: (913) 345-6756 Mary.L.Matthews@embarq.com

Embarq Florida, Inc.

SECTION A29 Fourth Revised Sheet 72 Cancelling Third Revised Sheet 72 Effective: April 15, 2007

By: John M. Felz Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 6. Term Discount Plan (TDP) (Cont'd)
 - g. Termination Liability Charges will not apply when a service or rate element under a Term Discount Plan (TDP) arrangement is disconnected prior to the expiration of a selected service period as a result of a change in tariff jurisdiction and/or a customer requested upgrade to a next generation service offering under the following conditions:

The service period of the new TDP arrangement for the new service offering is a period equal to or exceeding the remaining service period of the disconnected TDP, whichever is greater, and

The service orders to install the new service and disconnect the old service are related together, and there is no lapse in service between the installation of the new service the disconnection of the existing service, and

The service orders to install the new service and disconnect the old service are for the same customer at the same location.

The Telephone Company will determine whether replacement service qualifies as a next generation service offering.

Nonrecurring charges and Service Charges for the new service will apply according to the requirements of the new service.

Service Charges are waived for one, two, three and five year term commitments when the customer also subscribes to the Company's **non-regulated Dedicated** IP Service.

(C)

7. Service Components

a. Administrative Charge – Applies to changes in a customer's network configuration such as additions or changes of PVCs. Although multiple changes can be caused by such actions, only one administrative charge applies.

This administrative charge applies in addition to the applicable charges associated with Service Charges, as specified in Section A4 of this tariff.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

Ninth Revised Sheet 76 Cancelling Eighth Revised Sheet 76

John M. Felz

Director

Cancelling Eighth Revised Sheet 76

Effective: April 15, 2007

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

By:

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

		Monthly	Nonrecurring	
	S&E Code	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Charge</u>	
1.544 Mbps				
Month to month	FCEALTB	\$517.75	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTB(F1Y)	\$490.00	\$500.00	(R)
24-35 months	FCEALTB(F2Y)	\$480.00	\$350.00	(R)
36-59 months	FCEALTB(F3Y)	\$470.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTB(F5Y)	\$445.00	-0-	
*3 Mbps (2xDS1)				
Month to month	FCEALTM	\$750.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTM(F1Y)	\$675.00	\$500.00	(R)
24-35 months	FCEALTM(F2Y)	\$640.00	\$350.00	(R)
36-59 months	FCEALTM(F3Y)	\$600.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTM(F5Y)	\$560.00	-0-	
*6 Mbps (4xDS1)				
Month to month	FCEALTN	\$1,275.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTN(F1Y)	\$1,210.00	\$500.00	(R)(C)
24-35 months	FCEALTN(F2Y)	\$1,145.00	\$350.00	(R)(C)
36-59 months	FCEALTN(F3Y)	\$1,115.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTN(F5Y)	\$ 995.00	-0-	
*9 Mbps (6xDS1)				
Month to month	FCEALTP	\$1,780.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTP(F1Y)	\$1,695.00	\$500.00	(R)
24-35 months	FCEALTP(F2Y)	\$1,605.00	\$350.00	(R)
36-59 months	FCEALTP(F3Y)	\$1,560.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTP(F5Y)	\$1,515.00	-0-	
*10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)				
Month to month	FCEALTY	\$1,960.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTY(F1Y)	\$1,860.00	\$500.00	(R)
24-35 months	FCEALTY(F2Y)	\$1,760.00	\$350.00	(R)
36-59 months	FCEALTY(F3Y)	\$1,710.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTY(F5Y)	\$1,660.00	-0-	
*12 Mbps (8xDS1)			.	
Month to month	FCEALTZ	\$2,035.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTZ(F1Y)	\$1,931.00	\$500.00	(R)
24-35 months	FCEALTZ(F2Y)	\$1,830.00	\$350.00	(R)
36-59 months	FCEALTZ(F3Y)	\$1,775.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTZ(F5Y)	\$1,725.00	-0-	

^{*} Where facilities are available. CPE must be compliant with Frame Relay Forum.16 (FRF.16), Multilink Frame Relay Protocol Industry Standard.

Embarq Florida, Inc.

SECTION A29 Second Revised Sheet 78.1 Cancelling First Revised Sheet 78.1 Effective: April 15, 2007

By: John M. Felz Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Month to month 12-23 months 24-35 months 36-59 months 60-84 months	FCEALP0	\$2,245.00	\$325.00
	FCEALP0(F1Y)	\$2,130.00	\$300.00
	FCEALP0(F2Y)	\$2,040.00	\$275.00
	FCEALP0(F3Y)	\$1,950.00	\$250.00
	FCEALP0(F5Y)	\$1,840.00	\$225.00
44.210 Mbps Month to month 12-23 months 24-35 months 36-59 months 60-84 months	FCEALH0	\$2,575.00	\$695.00
	FCEALH0(F1Y)	\$2,435.00	\$595.00
	FCEALH0(F2Y)	\$2,295.00	\$495.00
	FCEALH0(F3Y)	\$2,155.00	\$395.00
	FCEALH0(F5Y)	\$2,045.00	\$295.00

(M)

(M)

Embarg Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

By: John M. Felz Original Sheet 78.2

Director Effective: April 15, 2007

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

C.

Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (M) Monthly Nonrecurring S&E Code Charge (1) (N) Rate Cir, Per PVC Over 0 thru 8 Kbps Frame for LAN FCEALVL(AP3) \$2.00 \$10.00 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(AP2) \$3.00 \$10.00 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(AP1) \$4.00 \$10.00 Over 8 thru 16 Kbps Frame for LAN FCEALVL(BP3) \$3.00 \$10.00 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(BP2) \$4.00 \$10.00 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(BP1) \$5.00 \$10.00 Over 16 thru 24 Kbps Frame for LAN FCEALVL(TP3) \$4.00 \$10.00 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(TP2) \$5.00 \$10.00 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(TP1) \$6.00 \$10.00 Over 24 thru 32 Kbps Frame for LAN FCEALVL(DP3) \$5.00 \$10.00 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(DP2) \$6.00 \$10.00 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(DP1) \$7.00 \$10.00 Over 32 thru 40 Kbps Frame for LAN FCEALVL(EP3) \$7.00 \$10.00 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(EP2) \$8.00 \$10.00 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(EP1) \$9.00 \$10.00 Over 40 thru 48 Kbps Frame for LAN FCEALVL(FP3) \$8.00 \$10.00 Frame for SNA FCEALVL(FP2) \$9.00 \$10.00 Frame for Voice FCEALVL(FP1) \$10.00 \$10.00 (M)

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

⁽M) Material now appearing on this sheet formerly appeared on First Revised Sheet 78.1.

Embarq Florida, Inc.

By:

SECTION A29 Second Revised Sheet 79 Cancelling First Revised Sheet 79 Effective: April 15, 2007

John M. Felz Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) IntraLATA (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring Charge (1)	(N)
Cir, Per PVC				, ,
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(GP3)	\$ 9.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(GP2)	\$10.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(GP1)	\$11.00	\$10.00	
Over 56 thru 64 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(HP3)	\$10.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(HP2)	\$11.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(HP1)	\$12.00	\$10.00	
Over 64 thru 128 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(IP3)	\$19.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(IP2)	\$22.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(IP1)	\$25.00	\$10.00	
Over 128 thru 256 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(JP3)	\$25.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(JP2)	\$29.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(JP1)	\$33.00	\$10.00	
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(KP3)	\$30.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(KP2)	\$33.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(KP1)	\$37.00	\$10.00	
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(LP3)	\$36.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(LP2)	\$39.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(LP1)	\$44.00	\$10.00	
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(MP3)	\$42.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(MP2)	\$47.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(MP1)	\$52.00	\$10.00	
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(NP3)	\$50.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(NP2)	\$60.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(NP1)	\$70.00	\$10.00	
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(OP3)	\$120.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(OP2)	\$135.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(OP1)	\$150.00	\$10.00	
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps	, ,			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(PP3)	\$170.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(PP2)	\$190.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(PP1)	\$210.00	\$10.00	

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

Embarq Florida, Inc.

SECTION A29 Third Revised Sheet 80 Cancelling Second Revised Sheet 80

Director Effective: April 15, 2007

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Frame for Voice

John M. Felz

Ву:

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (Cont'd)

Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u> ⁽¹⁾	(N)
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(QP3)	\$285.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(QP2)	\$305.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(QP1)	\$335.00	\$10.00	
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps	102/12/2(911)	φοσσ.σσ	Ψ10.00	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(RP3)	\$525.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(RP2)	\$545.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(RP1)	\$565.00	\$10.00	
Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps	. •=/.=//	φοσοίσο	4 1 3 1 3 3	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(SP3)	\$655.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(SP2)	\$675.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(SP1)	\$695.00	\$10.00	
		*	******	
d. Permanent Virtual Cir	rcuit (PVC) - InterLATA	١		
Cir, Per PVC				
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(AP3)	\$3.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(AP2)	\$4.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(AP1)	\$5.00	\$10.00	
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps	1 02/12/11/11 1/	φο.σσ	Ψ10.00	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(BP3)	\$4.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(BP2)	\$5.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(BP1)	\$6.00	\$10.00	
Over 16 thru 24 Kbps	. 02/(2/(3/ /)	ψ0.00	\$10.00	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(TP3)	\$5.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(TP2)	\$6.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(TP1)	\$7.00	\$10.00	
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps		ψσσ	4 1 3 1 3 3	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(DP3)	\$6.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(DP2)	\$7.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(DP1)	\$8.00	\$10.00	
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps		ψο.σσ	4 1 3 1 3 3	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(EP3)	\$ 8.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(EP2)	\$ 9.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(EP1)	\$10.00	\$10.00	
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps	3 = 7 := 1 (= 1)	Ψ.σ.σσ	4.0.00	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(FP3)	\$ 9.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(FP2)	\$10.00	\$10.00	
		Φ10.00 Φ44.00	Φ10.00 Φ10.00	

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

\$11.00

\$10.00

FCEALVI(FP1)

Embarq Florida, Inc.

SECTION A29 Fourth Revised Sheet 81 Cancelling Third Revised Sheet 81 Effective: April 15, 2007

By: John M. Felz Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) InterLATA (Cont'd)

Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u> (1)	(C)
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(GP3)	\$10.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(GP2)	\$11.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(GP1)	\$12.00	\$10.00	
Over 56 thru 64 Kbps	- (-)	,	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(HP3)	\$11.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(HP2)	\$12.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(HP1)	\$13.00	\$10.00	
Over 64 thru 128 Kbps	- (,	,	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(IP3)	\$20.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(IP2)	\$23.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(IP1)	\$26.00	\$10.00	
Over 128 thru 256 Kbps	- ()	,	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(JP3)	\$26.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(JP2)	\$30.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(JP1)	\$34.00	\$10.00	
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps	- (-)	*	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(KP3)	\$31.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(KP2)	\$34.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(KP1)	\$38.00	\$10.00	
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps	- ()	*	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(LP3)	\$36.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(LP2)	\$40.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(LP1)	\$45.00	\$10.00	
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps	- ()	,	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(MP3)	\$43.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(MP2)	\$48.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(MP1)	\$53.00	\$10.00	
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps	, ,	•	·	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(NP3)	\$55.00	\$10.00	(C)
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(NP2)	\$65.00	\$10.00	()
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(NP1)	\$75.00	\$10.00	
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps	- (,	,	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(OP3)	\$125.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(OP2)	\$140.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(OP1)	\$155.00	\$10.00	
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps	- (/	+	÷	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(PP3)	\$180.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(PP2)	\$200.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(PP1)	\$220.00	\$10.00	
	/		, - 	

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

Third Revised Sheet 82 Cancelling Second Revised Sheet 82

John M. Felz

Director

Cancelling Second Revised Sheet 82

Effective: April 15, 2007

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

60-84 months

Ву:

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA (Cont'd)

Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u> ⁽¹⁾		
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps					
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(QP3)	\$295.00	\$10.00		
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(QP2)	\$315.00	\$10.00		
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(QP1)	\$345.00	\$10.00		
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps					
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(RP3)	\$535.00	\$10.00		
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(RP2)	\$555.00	\$10.00		
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(RP1)	\$575.00	\$10.00		
Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps					
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(SP3)	\$665.00	\$10.00		
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(SP2)	\$685.00	\$10.00		
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(SP1)	\$705.00	\$10.00		
e. Private Network Link (PNL)					
1.544 Mbps NNI					
Month to month	FCECRTA	\$225.00	\$395.00		
12-23 months	FCECRTA(1YR)	\$205.00	\$295.00		
24-35 months	FCECRTA(2YR)	\$185.00	\$195.00		
36-59 months	FCECRTA(3YR)	\$165.00	-0-		

f. An administrative charge will be applied, in addition to the applicable charges associated with Service Connection Charges, as specified in Section 18 of this tariff, when a change is made to a customer's frame relay configuration (including changes to an existing group's addressing or changes in bandwidth), at the customer's request. Such changes are defined as those rearrangements necessary to add, delete or rearrange the customer's configuration and changes of CIR on a PVC. The administrative charge applies to changes in a customer's network associated with PVCs. Only one administrative charge applies per customer request.

\$145.00

-0-

Administrative Charge (Nonrecurring) \$50.00

FCECRTA(5YR)

(N)

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

Embarg Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

Fourth Third Revised Sheet 72
Cancelling Third Second Revised Sheet 72
Effective: April 15, 2007 June 21, 2006

Director Effective: A

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

By:

John M. Felz

- 6. Term Discount Plan (TDP) (Cont'd)
 - g. Termination Liability Charges will not apply when a service or rate element under a Term Discount Plan (TDP) arrangement is disconnected prior to the expiration of a selected service period as a result of a change in tariff jurisdiction and/or a customer requested upgrade to a next generation service offering under the following conditions:

The service period of the new TDP arrangement for the new service offering is a period equal to or exceeding the remaining service period of the disconnected TDP, whichever is greater, and

The service orders to install the new service and disconnect the old service are related together, and there is no lapse in service between the installation of the new service the disconnection of the existing service, and

The service orders to install the new service and disconnect the old service are for the same customer at the same location.

The Telephone Company will determine whether replacement service qualifies as a next generation service offering.

Nonrecurring charges and Service Charges for the new service will apply according to the requirements of the new service.

Service Charges are waived for one, two, three and five year term commitments when the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated 1.5 Dedicated IP Service.

7. Service Components

a. Administrative Charge – Applies to changes in a customer's network configuration such as additions or changes of PVCs. Although multiple changes can be caused by such actions, only one administrative charge applies.

This administrative charge applies in addition to the applicable charges associated with Service Charges, as specified in Section A4 of this tariff.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

Ninth Eighth Revised Sheet 76
Cancelling Eighth Seventh Revised Sheet 76

John M. Felz

Cancelling <u>Eighth</u> Seventh Revised Sheet 76

Director

Effective: April 15, 2007 June 21, 2006

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

By:

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
1.544 Mbps			_
Month to month	FCEALTB	\$517.75	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTB(F1Y)	\$490.00	\$ 595.00 <u>500.00</u>
24-35 months	FCEALTB(F2Y)	\$480.00	\$ 395.00 <u>350.00</u>
36-59 months	FCEALTB(F3Y)	\$470.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTB(F5Y)	\$445.00	-0-
*3 Mbps (2xDS1)			
Month to month	FCEALTM	\$750.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTM(F1Y)	\$675.00	\$ 595.00 <u>500.00</u>
24-35 months	FCEALTM(F2Y)	\$640.00	\$ 395.00 <u>350.00</u>
36-59 months	FCEALTM(F3Y)	\$600.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTM(F5Y)	\$560.00	-0-
*6 Mbps (4xDS1)		^	4
Month to month	FCEALTN	\$1,275.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTN(F1Y)	\$1,210.00	\$ 595.00 ¹ <u>500.00</u>
24-35 months	FCEALTN(F2Y)	\$1,145.00	\$ 395.00 ¹ <u>350.00</u>
36-59 months	FCEALTN(F3Y)	\$1,115.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTN(F5Y)	\$ 995.00	-0-
*9 Mbps (6xDS1)	FOEALTD	#4 700 00	\$705.00
Month to month	FCEALTP	\$1,780.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTP(F1Y)	\$1,695.00	\$ 595.00 <u>500.00</u>
24-35 months	FCEALTP(F2Y)	\$1,605.00	\$ 395.00 <u>350.00</u>
36-59 months	FCEALTP(F3Y)	\$1,560.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTP(F5Y)	\$1,515.00	-0-
*10.5 Mbps (7xDS1) Month to month	FCEALTY	\$1,960.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTY(F1Y)	\$1,860.00	\$ 595.00 <u>500.00</u>
24-35 months	FCEALTY(F2Y)	\$1,760.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTY(F3Y)	\$1,710.00	\$ 395.00 <u>350.00</u> -0-
60-84 months	FCEALTY(F5Y)	\$1,710.00	-0- -0-
*12 Mbps (8xDS1)	FCEALTT(F3T)	φ1,000.00	-0-
Month to month	FCEALTZ	\$2,035.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTZ(F1Y)	\$1,931.00	\$ 595.00 500.00
24-35 months	FCEALTZ(F2Y)	\$1,830.00	\$ 395.00 350.00
36-59 months	FCEALTZ(F3Y)	\$1,775.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTZ(F5Y)	\$1,725.00	-0-
	. 32,12(131)	Ψ1,120.00	ŭ

^{*} Where facilities are available. CPE must be compliant with Frame Relay Forum.16 (FRF.16), Multilink Frame Relay Protocol Industry Standard.

¹ When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated 1.5 Mbps Dedicated IP Service for one or two year term commitments, the Frame Relay Access Line (FRAL) NRCs will be \$500 and \$350, respectively.

Embarq Florida, Inc. **SECTION A29**

Second First Revised Sheet 78.1
Cancelling First Revised Original Sheet 78.1
Effective: April 15, 2007 August 4, 2004 Ву: John M. Felz Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd) E.

- Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 8.
 - b.

b.	b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)				
		S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	
	24 Mbps (Subrate DS3)				
	Month to month	FCEALP0	\$2,245.00	\$325.00	
	12-23 months	FCEALP0(F1Y)	\$2,130.00	\$300.00	
	24-35 months	FCEALP0(F2Y)	\$2,040.00	\$275.00	
	36-59 months	FCEALP0(F3Y)	\$1,950.00	\$250.00	
	60-84 months	FCEALP0(F5Y)	\$1,840.00	\$225.00	
	44.210 Mbps				
	Month to month	FCEALH0	\$2,575.00	\$695.00	
	12-23 months	FCEALH0(F1Y)	\$2,435.00	\$595.00	
	24-35 months	FCEALH0(F2Y)	\$2,295.00	\$495.00	
	36-59 months	FCEALH0(F3Y)	\$2,155.00	\$395.00	
	60-84 months	FCEALH0(F5Y)	\$2,045.00	\$295.00	
C.	Permanent Virtual Circuit	(PVC) - IntraLATA			
	Cir, Per PVC				
	Over 0 thru 8 Kbps				
	Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(AP3)	\$2.00	\$10.00	
	Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(AP2)	\$3.00	\$10.00	
	Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(AP1)	\$4.00	\$10.00	
	Over 9 thru 16 Khne	, ,			

Over 0 thru 8 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(AP3)	\$2.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(AP2)	\$3.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(AP1)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps	,	·	•
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(BP3)	\$3.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(BP2)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(BP1)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Over 16 thru 24 Kbps	,	·	·
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(TP3)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(TP2)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(TP1)	\$6.00	\$10.00
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps	(/	·	•
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(DP3)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(DP2)	\$6.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(DP1)	\$7.00	\$10.00
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps	•	•	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(EP3)	\$7.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(EP2)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(EP1)	\$9.00	\$10.00
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps	,		
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(FP3)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(FP2)	\$9.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(FP1)	\$10.00	\$10.00

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

By: John M. Felz Director Original Sheet 78.2 Effective: April 15, 2007

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA

<u>Cir, Per PVC</u>	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u> (1)
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(AP3)	\$2.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(AP2)	\$3.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(AP1)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(BP3)	\$3.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(BP2)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(BP1)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Over 16 thru 24 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(TP3)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(TP2)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(TP1)	\$6.00	\$10.00
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(DP3)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(DP2)	\$6.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(DP1)	\$7.00	\$10.00
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(EP3)	\$7.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(EP2)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(EP1)	\$9.00	\$10.00
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(FP3)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(FP2)	\$9.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(FP1)	\$10.00	\$10.00

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

Second First Revised Sheet 79
Cancelling First Revised Original Sheet 79

John M. Felz

Director

Cancelling <u>First Revised</u> <u>Original</u> Sheet 79

Effective: <u>April 15, 2007</u> <u>April 15, 2001</u>

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

By:

c. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (Cont'd)

	0050	Monthly	Nonrecurring
Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	<u>Rate</u>	Charge (1)
•			
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(GP3)	\$ 9.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(GP2)	\$10.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(GP1)	\$11.00	\$10.00
Over 56 thru 64 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(HP3)	\$10.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(HP2)	\$11.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(HP1)	\$12.00	\$10.00
Over 64 thru 128 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(IP3)	\$19.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(IP2)	\$22.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(IP1)	\$25.00	\$10.00
Over 128 thru 256 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(JP3)	\$25.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(JP2)	\$29.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(JP1)	\$33.00	\$10.00
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(KP3)	\$30.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(KP2)	\$33.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(KP1)	\$37.00	\$10.00
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(LP3)	\$36.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(LP2)	\$39.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(LP1)	\$44.00	\$10.00
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(MP3)	\$42.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(MP2)	\$47.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(MP1)	\$52.00	\$10.00
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(NP3)	\$50.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(NP2)	\$60.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(NP1)	\$70.00	\$10.00
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(OP3)	\$120.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(OP2)	\$135.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(OP1)	\$150.00	\$10.00
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(PP3)	\$170.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(PP2)	\$190.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(PP1)	\$210.00	\$10.00

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

SECTION A29 Embarq Florida, Inc.

Third Second Revised Sheet 80 Cancelling Second First Revised Sheet 80

John M. Felz Effective: April 15, 2007 October 26, 2001 Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

By:

Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA (Cont'd)

Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring Charge (1)
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice Over 16 thru 34 Mbps Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(QP3)	\$285.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVL(QP2)	\$305.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVL(QP1)	\$335.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVL(RP3)	\$525.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA Frame for Voice Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps	FCEALVL(RP2) FCEALVL(RP1)	\$545.00 \$565.00	\$10.00 \$10.00
Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(SP3)	\$655.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVL(SP2)	\$675.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVL(SP1)	\$695.00	\$10.00
d. Permanent Virtual Circ	cuit (PVC) - InterLAT/	A	
Cir, Per PVC			
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(AP3) FCEALVI(AP2)	\$3.00 \$4.00	\$10.00 \$10.00
Frame for Voice Over 8 thru 16 Kbps	FCEALVI(AP1)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice Over 16 thru 24 Kbps	FCEALVI(BP3)	\$4.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(BP2)	\$5.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(BP1)	\$6.00	\$10.00
Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(TP3)	\$5.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(TP2)	\$6.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(TP1)	\$7.00	\$10.00
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(DP3)	\$6.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(DP2)	\$7.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(DP1)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(EP3)	\$ 8.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(EP2)	\$ 9.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(EP1)	\$10.00	\$10.00
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(FP3)	\$ 9.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(FP2)	\$10.00	\$10.00
	FCEALVI(FP1)	\$11.00	\$10.00

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A29

Fourth Third Revised Sheet 81 Cancelling Third Second Revised Sheet 81

John M. Felz

Director

Cancelling Third Second Revised Sheet 81

Effective: April 15, 2007 June 21, 2006

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

By:

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA (Cont'd)

Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u> ⁽¹⁾
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(GP3)	\$10.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(GP2)	\$11.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(GP1)	\$12.00	\$10.00
Over 56 thru 64 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(HP3)	\$11.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(HP2)	\$12.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(HP1)	\$13.00	\$10.00
Over 64 thru 128 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(IP3)	\$20.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(IP2)	\$23.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(IP1)	\$26.00	\$10.00
Over 128 thru 256 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(JP3)	\$26.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(JP2)	\$30.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(JP1)	\$34.00	\$10.00
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(KP3)	\$31.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(KP2)	\$34.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(KP1)	\$38.00	\$10.00
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(LP3)	\$36.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(LP2)	\$40.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(LP1)	\$45.00	\$10.00
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(MP3)	\$43.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(MP2)	\$48.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(MP1)	\$53.00	\$10.00
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps			. 4
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(NP3)	\$55.00	\$10.00 ⁴
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(NP2)	\$65.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(NP1)	\$75.00	\$10.00
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(OP3)	\$125.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(OP2)	\$140.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(OP1)	\$155.00	\$10.00
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(PP3)	\$180.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(PP2)	\$200.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(PP1)	\$220.00	\$10.00

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated 1.5 Mbps Dedicated IP Service, the 1.5 PVC (InterLATA) nonrecurring charge will not apply.

Embarq Florida, Inc. **SECTION A29**

> Third Second Revised Sheet 82 Cancelling Second First Revised Sheet 82

John M. Felz Effective: April 15, 2007 October 26, 2001 Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Ву:

d. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - InterLATA (Cont'd)

Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(QP3)	\$295.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(QP2)	\$315.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(QP1)	\$345.00	\$10.00
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps	, ,		
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(RP3)	\$535.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(RP2)	\$555.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(RP1)	\$575.00	\$10.00
Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVI(SP3)	\$665.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVI(SP2)	\$685.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVI(SP1)	\$705.00	\$10.00
e. Private Network Link ((PNL)		
1 544 Mbps NNI			

1.544 Mbps NNI

Month to month	FCECRTA	\$225.00	\$395.00
12-23 months	FCECRTA(1YR)	\$205.00	\$295.00
24-35 months	FCECRTA(2YR)	\$185.00	\$195.00
36-59 months	FCECRTA(3YR)	\$165.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCECRTA(5YR)	\$145.00	-0-

f. An administrative charge will be applied, in addition to the applicable charges associated with Service Connection Charges, as specified in Section 18 of this tariff, when a change is made to a customer's frame relay configuration (including changes to an existing group's addressing or changes in bandwidth), at the customer's request. Such changes are defined as those rearrangements necessary to add, delete or rearrange the customer's configuration and changes of CIR on a PVC. The administrative charge applies to changes in a customer's network associated with PVCs. administrative charge applies per customer request.

Administrative Charge (Nonrecurring) \$50.00

When the customer also subscribes to the Company's non-regulated Dedicated IP Service, the PVC nonrecurring charge will not apply.